www.samuel.co.id Page 7 of 14

Figure 7. Coal Sales by Destination, 2024

Sources: Company, SSI Research

China remains BUMI’s main export
destination, accounting for 26.7%
of BUMI's sales volumes

35.2

26.7

14.1

7.2

5.0

11.8

(%)

Indonesia China India Japan Philippines Others

Bumi Resources

Bloomberg: BUMI.IJ | Reuters: BUMI.JK

Coal Sector
15 May 2025   JCI Index 6,977

www.samuel.co.id Page 8 of 14

FINANCIAL OVERVIEW

BUMI’s sales volume is projected to continue growing, with 2025F volume expected
to reach 81.9 million tons (+8.0% YoY). However, due to potential slowdown in
China, ASP is expected to drop to USD 54.7/ton. Despite this, we expect BUMI to
maintain cash margin of around 20% of ASP. The increase in sales volumes is likely
to result in slight rise in top-line revenue to USD 1,376 mn (+1.2% YoY). Cost
efficiency measures and a lower royalty rate are expected to boost operating profit
margin (OPM) to 10.7% (+620bps YoY) and net profit margin (NPM) to 6.8%
(+180bps YoY). This will contribute to improvements in ROAA to 2.3% (+70bps YoY)
and ROAE to 3.2% (+80bps YoY).

Figure 8. Coal Price Sensitivity

Price Sensitivity -10% -5% -3% Base +3% +5% +10%

Coal Price 90 95 97 100 103 105 110

Revenue 1,263 1,319 1,342 1,376 1,410 1,433 1,489

Net Profit 44 69 79 94 108 118 143

Changes (%)

Revenue (8.2) (4.1) (2.5) - 2.5 4.1 8.2

Net Profit (52.5) (26.3) (15.8) - 15.8 26.3 52.5

Sources: Company, SSI Research

Figure 9. BUMI’s Operational Trends

Sources: Company, SSI Research

78.6

75.8

81.9

84.3

86.9

77.8
74.7

80.6
83.0

85.5

181.8

139.7

157.6
162.3

159.3

130

140

150

160

170

180

190

68

70

72

74

76

78

80

82

84

86

88

2023 2024 2025F 2026F 2027F

(mn tons)

Sales Volume Coal Production OB Removal

Lower royalty rate and Cost
efficiency measures are expected
to boost OPM to 10.7% (+620bps
YoY) and NPM to 6.8% (+180bps
YoY)

BUMI’s 2025F sales volume is
projected to reach 81.9 mn tons,
with slight increase in top-line to
USD 1,376mn

(mn bcm)

Every 3% decline in coal prices
reflects 2.5% increase in revenue
and 15.8% increase in net profit

Bumi Resources

Bloomberg: BUMI.IJ | Reuters: BUMI.JK

Coal Sector
15 May 2025   JCI Index 6,977

www.samuel.co.id Page 9 of 14

Figure 10. ASP, Cash Cost, and Cash Margin